

12.03.2024

Present: Ms Indira Marla, Ld counsel for the petitioner along with the petitioner.
Sh. Diwan Singh Chauhan, Ld counsel for the respondent.

Ld counsel for the respondent submits that he has already supplied the copy of reply of application filed under order 6 rule 17 CPC and under order 7 rule 14 CPC to ld counsel for the petitioner. He further submits that the respondent no 4 is residing in Canada and has sent signed copy of reply on his e-mail ID but the respondent has not sent the original reply along with duly attested affidavit of the respondent. He requests to the court, to give one last opportunity to file the reply of the above-said application.

Ld counsel for the petitioner opposes the said request and submits that R-4 is intentionally delaying the proceedings of the present case and the petitioner has filed the above said application in September, 2023 but no reply has been filed on behalf of R-4 till date.

Considering the above said submissions, one last opportunity is given to respondent no. 4 to file the reply of the above said application within 20 days with advance copy to ld counsel for the petitioner.

It is made clear to R-4 that in case, reply is not filed before the NDOH, then the right of R-4 to file reply shall be deemed closed and the court will hear arguments directly on the above said application.

Put up on **01.05.2024** for further proceedings.

(SHIV KUMAR)
ADJ-02, West Distt.Tis Hazari Courts
Delhi: 12.03.2024